OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MODEL  261
DIGITAL UTILITY  AUDIO PROCESSOR
  USER S RECORD
Model 261  Serial No. ____________
Date Purchased __________________
Warranty Registered?  o

      26
PARTS LIST
EXPLANATION OF PARTS LISTINGS
This section contains listings of component parts used in the Inovon-
ics 261 Digital Utility Processor.  Not all components are listed by
schematic reference designation; those that are considered generic
may have qualification notations, however.
NOTE: The DSP board has a redundant numbering sequence that
starts over from the beginning.  Components on the plug-in DSP
board are not considered replaceable and are not listed here.
Component descriptions may or may not specify a particular manu-
facturer or vendor.  When no manufacturer is called out, the term
(open) advises that any manufacturer s product carrying the given
part number (or the same description in the case of a generic part) is
acceptable.
Should you need to order part that is not listed here, call, write, fax
or e-mail the factory with a brief description of what it is that you
need.  We ll then do our very best to figure out what to send you
maybe a surprise!
PARTS LISTINGS
C1,2 Capacitor, Y-class Ceramic Disc, .0047µF, 440VAC; Mu-
rata/Erie DE7150 F 472M VA1-KC
C3 Capacitor, Electrolytic, radial leads, 2200µF, 35V;
Digi-Key P7 466-ND
C4,6,8 Capacitor, Electrolytic, radial leads, 100µF, 50V; (open)
C5,7,9 Capacitor, Electrolytic, radial leads, 470µF, 16V; (open)
C10,17,20,21,22,28,
29,31,32,35,36,39,
42,43,46,47,48,49
Capacitor, Monolithic Ceramic, 0.1uF, 35V; (open)
C11-14 Capacitor, Electrolytic, radial leads, 2.2µF, 50V; (open)
C15,16,1819,34,38 Capacitor, Mylar, Mini-Box , 0.01 µF, 5%, 100V; Wima
FKS-2 or MKS-2 series.
C23-26 Capacitor, Disc Ceramic, 100pF, 100V; (open)
C27,30,40,41,44,45 Capacitor, Non-Polar Electrolytic, 22µF, 25V; (open)
C33,37, Capacitor, Mylar, Mini-Box , 0.0022 µF, 5%, 100V; Wima
FKS-2 or MKS-2 series.
      27
CR1 Diode, Bridge Rectifier; Rectron VM48
CR2,3,5 Diode, Silicon Schottky; (open) 1N5822
CR4,6 Diode, Silicon Rectifier; (open) 1N4005
F1 Fuseholder; Littlefuse  0286067 (The fuse itself is a 5mm
normal fast blow  type; the value should match the
specification stated on the rear panel.)
IC1,2,3 Integrated Cct.; National LM2594N-3.3
IC4 Integrated Cct., LM7805/TO-220;
Digi-Key NJM#7805FA-ND
IC5 Integrated Cct., LM7905/to-220;
Digi-Key NJM#7905FA-ND
IC6 Integrated Cct.; (open) 74HC04-DIP
IC7,8 Integrated Cct.; Analog Devices SSM2142PZ
IC9,10,11 Integrated Cct.; (open) LF353N
IC12 Integrated Cct.; Microchip 24AA512-I/P (Requires factory
programming, available only from Inovonics)
J1 Connector, AC Mains; Switchcraft EAC303
J2 Connector, 6-position Barrier ; Weco 121-M-211/06
Plug-In Terminal Block is Weco 121-A-111-06
J3,5,6 Connector, XLR Male; Neutrik NC3MAH
J4,7,8 Connector, XLR Female; Neutrik NC3FAH2-0
J9,10,11,501 Connector, Dual-Row Breakapart  Header (as required)
JP1,2 Connector, Single-Row Breakapart  Header (as required)
Shorting Shunt  for 0.1-inch header strips; (open)
L1-3 Inductor, 78uH, 0.82A; Digi-Key TE2097-ND
Q1-3 Transistor, NPN; (open) 2N3904
Except at noted by reference designation, all resistors used in the